

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY JOSEPH VEACH,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Michigan Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER LUCIDO
Macomb County Prosecuting Attorney
JOSHUA D. ABBOTT
Chief Appellate Attorney
EMIL SEMAAN
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record
MACOMB COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
1 South Main Street – 5th Floor
Mount Clemens, Michigan 48043
Ph: (586) 469-5350
Email: emil.semaan@macombgov.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. Anthony Veach repeatedly sexually assaulted his daughter.....	4
B. State court proceedings	5
C. Michigan Court of Appeals proceedings.....	14
D. Michigan Supreme Court proceedings	16
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	19
I. The decision below wrongly reverses the convictions of an otherwise fundamentally fair trial when the only error is the failure of the trial court to articulate its reasoning for the courtroom closure.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The majority ignored the totality of the record, which was replete with justifications for the courtroom closure, instead finding that the merest of technicalities justified reversal.....	19
B. When the record establishes each of the <i>Waller</i> factors, the remedy should not be reversal but remand for rearticulation.....	27
II. The decision below perpetuates a split between the states on an important issue ...	29
III. This case presents a recurring question of national importance	30
Conclusion.....	31

APPENDIX

Michigan Supreme Court Order in 160469-160471 Issued July 28, 2023.....	App. 1
Michigan Court of Appeals Opinion in 342394-342396 Issued October 15, 2019.....	App. 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Bowers v. Michigan</i> , 2017 WL 1531958 (Case No. 16-2325)	26
<i>Charboneau v. United States</i> , 702 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 596; 102 S.Ct. 2613; 73 L.Ed.2d 248 (1982)	22
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836; 110 S.Ct. 3157; 111 L.Ed.2d 666 (1990)	20
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich. 642; 821 N.W.2d 288 (2012)	29
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209; 130 S.Ct. 721; 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010)	2, 16, 19, 27-29
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 478 U.S. 1; 106 S.Ct. 2735; 92 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	22, 28
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 297 Kan. 648, 304 P.3d 327 (2013)	4, 29
<i>State v. McRae</i> , 494 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1992) ...	3, 4, 29
<i>State v. Rolfe</i> , 2014 S.D. 47, 851 N.W.2d 897	29
<i>State v. Rolfe</i> , 851 N.W.2d 897 (South Dakota 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 32 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 1994)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 937 F.2d 542 (10th Cir. 1991)	4, 29
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 68 F.3d 94 (5th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 797 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> , 743 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39; 104 S.Ct. 2210; 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)	2-4, 16, 17, 19, 27-30
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286; 137 S.Ct. 1899; 198 L.Ed.2d 420 (2017)	2, 3, 16, 27, 28
<i>Woods v. Kuhlmann</i> , 977 F.2d 74 (2nd Cir. 1992)	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 18, 19, 29
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
